SEALE, MARSAL, SEALE & DUKE

LAWYERS 2410 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE, ALABAMA

HARRY SEALE M. A. MARSAL A. J. SEALE LEON G. DUKE

36601

MAILING ADDRESS POST OFFICE BOX 1318 432-6686

July 14, 1966

Mrs. Alice Duck Clerk, Circuit Court Baldwin County Courthouse Bay Minette, Alabama

> Re: Frances Connell vs. Inez Warren Mobile Circuit Case No. 17743 J. E. Connell vs. Inez Warren MobileCircuit Case No. 17744

Dear Mrs. Duck:

A few days ago we wrote a letter in error to the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Mobile County confessing a plea in abatement and suggesting the transfer of the above-captioned cases to your court.

Our error was that these cases should not have come to Baldwin County Court simply because the accident did not happen in your county and the defendant does not live there.

Would you please send the files back to Mr. Mandeville's office so that he can correct the mistake that exists. Thank you for your usual courtesies. Highest regards.

yours truly,

Len July

LEON DUKE

LD:egk

cc: Hon. A. Neil Hudgens
Holberg, Tully & Hodnette
P. O. Box 47
Mobile, Alabama

J. E. CONNELL,	*	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,	×	BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS.	*	AT LAW
INEZ LEWIS WARREN,	*	
Defendant.	*	CIVIL DIVISION #

ORDER

This matter coming on to be heard on the joint motion of the parties, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the Court that the same be, and it is hereby re-transferred to the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama.

DONE, this the 18^{22} day of July, 1966.

Jefair J. Madlibury

J. E. CONNELL,	*	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,	ネ	BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS.	*	AT LAW
INEZ LEWIS WARREN,	$\dot{\star}$	
Defendant.	*	CIVIL DIVISION #

Come now the parties by their respective attorneys of record and stipulate that pursuant to a ruling of the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama, on the Defendant's plea in abatement, this cause was inadvertently and incorrectly transferred to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, at Law.

Whereas, the said cause should have been transferred to the Circuit Court of Monroe County, Alabama, pursuant to Title 7, Section 64(1), Code of Alabama, 1940, as amended.

Wherefore, the parties respectfully move this Court that this cause be re-transferred and the file returned to the Circuit Court of Mobile County, Alabama, at Law, for the entry of an appropriate order transferring the cause to the Circuit Court of Monroe County, Alabama.

M. A. MARSAL and LEON DUKE

Attorneys for Plaint

HOLBERG, TULLY AND HODNETTE

By Attorneys for Defendant

FIRM JUL IO REE